liquidity risk. The Group’s risk management policies and objectives are therefore designed to minimise the
potential impacts of these risks on the results of the Group, where such impacts have the potential to be material.
The Board receives monthly internal management reports, which it reviews and regularly discusses the
effectiveness of the processes put in place and the appropriateness of the objectives and policies to support the
delivery of the Group’s financial targets, while protecting future financial security. The Group does not use
derivatives.

25.1 Interest risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a security will fluctuate due to changes
in interest rates. Exposure to interest risk arises due to holding floating rate interest bearing liabilities,
investments in cash and cash equivalents and loans to related parties and other entities.

Loans to and from related parties and other entities are at fixed rates. The Group has performed sensitivity
analysis relating to its interest rate risk based on the Group’s year end exposure. This sensitivity analysis
demonstrates the effect on pre-tax results and equity which could result from a movement of interest rates
of +/- 1%.

Change in profit before tax 2023 2022

 $000 $000

   -  increase in interest rates by 1% (375)   (16)

   -  decrease in interest rates by 1%   375 16

25.2 Credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is generally the carrying amount in trade and other receivables,
net of any allowance for credit losses. The Group has in place formal policies and periodic review processes for
establishing credit approval and limits to manage this risk.

The Group also has a credit risk exposure in relation to cash at bank. The Group’s policy is to ensure funds are
exclusively invested with Tier 1 Australian banks, thus minimising the Group’s exposure to this credit risk. Refer
to Note 11 for detail on the Group’s trade and other receivables.